

NORDIC D'LUXX[®]

BRUGERMANUAL

USERMANUAL

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

GEbruikersHANDLEIDING

NORDIC D'LUXX LANTERN S
LIGHT



DANSK

Indhold	Side 2-3
Velkommen	Side 4
Advarsler	Side 4
Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner	Side 5
Garanti og reklamation	Side 5
Generelle specifikationer	Side 6
Produktspecifikationer	Side 6
Brugervejledning	Side 7

ENGLISH

Content page	Page 2-3
Welcome	Page 8
Warnings	Page 8-9
Important safety instructions	Page 9
Warranty and complaint	Page 10
General specifications	Page 10
Product specifications	Page 11
User guide	Page 11

DEUTSCH

Inhalt	Seite 2-3
Herzlich willkommen	Seite 12
Warnungen	Seite 12-13
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise	Seite 13
Garantie und Reklamation	Seite 13-14
Allgemeine Spezifikationen	Seite 14
Produktspezifikationen	Seite 14
Gebrauchsanweisung	Seite 15

NEDERLANDS

Inhoudspagina	Pagina 2-3
Welkom	Pagina 16
Waarschuwingen	Pagina 16-17
Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften	Pagina 17
Garantie en klachtenprocedure	Pagina 17-18
Algemene specificaties	Pagina 118
Productspecificaties	Pagina 18
Gebruikersgids	Pagina 19

VELKOMMEN

Du har gjort et fremragende valg med købet af NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S Light. Produktet er fremstillet efter de højeste standarder for ydeevne, design og kvalitet. Vi håber, at du får stor glæde af produktet.

Design by 365° NORTH

De smukke danskdesignede NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S har nærmest uanede muligheder for anvendelse, både indendørs og udendørs. NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S Light har indbygget lys, og er oplagt til brug på terrassen, altanen eller overalt indendørs.

Lysen i Lantern S Light styres i bunden af lanternen.

Produktet har indbygget lithiumbatteri og kan derved anvendes trådløst og på farten.

ADVARSLER

- Dette apparat er til husholdningsbrug, indendørs og udendørsbrug.
- Lantern S er IP65 godkendt og kan bruges udendørs i henhold til IP65 specifikationerne.
- Adapteren er IP44 godkendt og kan anvendes ifølge IP44 specifikationer. Hvis adapter bruges udendørs sørg da for at beskytte mod vand efter IP44 standard.
- Du må ikke bruge eller opbevare enheden i høj temperatur – se generelle specifikationer.
- Garantien for dette produkt er ugyldig, hvis produktet er blevet manipuleret, repareret eller modificeret på nogen måde.

- Hvis Lantern S anvendes uden at stikket fra adapteren er isat, skal du huske at sætte medfølgende gummistik i laderindgangen for at forhindre vandskader.
- Vi anbefaler, at produktet opbevares inde om vinteren.
- Silikoneprop under basen skal være isat for at bevare vandtæthed.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

- Læs, gem og følg alle instruktioner.
- Brug ikke produktet til andre formål end det tilsigtede anvendelsesformål.
- Oplad ikke apparatet med andre strømforsyninger end den medfølgende adapter, da det kan medføre skader på enheden.
- Stop med at bruge produktet med det samme, hvis du oplever overop-
hedning, mærkelige lyde eller nedsat ydeevne under brug.
- Undgå at tabe enheden på gulvet / jorden, da enheden kan blive beskadiget.
- Brug ikke kraftige rengøringsmidler til at rengøre enheden. Brug en hårdt
opvredet klud til aftørring af produktet.
- Anbring ikke enheden i lokaler med høje temperaturer, udsæt ikke enheden
for åben ild, da det kan resultere i en eksplosion.

GARANTI OG REKLAMATION

I tilfælde af at produktet er defekt, så kontakt os på sales@nordicluxx.dk for øjeblikkelig hjælp. Defekte produkter inden for garantiperioden vil blive repareret eller udskiftet gratis, forudsat at du kan dokumentere købet. Garantiperiode BtB er 6 måneder og på detail 2 år. Vær dog opmærksom på, at garantien bliver ugyldig, hvis produktet viser sig at have været bevidst beskadiget, misbrugt eller adskilt.

Da produktet er delvist håndlavet kan små variationer forekomme i overfladestruktur og farve, dette er normalt og betragtes ikke som en produktfejl. Samme gælder for læderremmen, hvor variationer i farve og overflade kan forekomme, dette er normalt og betragtes ikke som produktionsfejl.

GENERELLE SPECIFIKATIONER:

- Indendørs og udendørs brug
- 2700K LED Varm Hvid lys og 2700K Candle light. 20.000 timers levetid
- Genopladeligt lithium batteri
- Adapter til opladning
- Langtidsholdbar brudsikker LLDPE plast
- Vejrbestandig
- UV-bestandig
- Driftstemperatur - 20 ° C til 40 ° C
- Vandtæt IP65, adapter IP44
- Læder bærehåndtag

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER:

Lantern S med lys

- Diameter 10 cm
- Højde 9 cm
- Vægt 0,150 kg
- Adapter DC 5V/ 1A
- Genopladeligt 500 mAh Lithium batteri
- Lystid ca. 40 timer ved candle light
- 100% lysstyrke ca. 24 timer
- Opladning af batteri 3 timer

BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Før brug, skal du huske at stramme de rustfrie skruer til læderremmen, da de kan være løse efter transport.

Oplad Lantern S Light ca. 4 timer første gang.

I bunden af Lantern S finder du en lille knap for tænd og sluk og styring af lys.

- Tryk 1 gang for tænding af almindelig lys
- Tryk 2 gange for tænding af stearinlys flamme
- Tryk 3 gange for at slukke Lantern S

OBS: Hvis Lantern S kun anvendes uden stik men med batteriet og den løber tør for strøm, skal den oplades mindst 3 timer før den tages i brug igen. Ellers virker lyset muligvis ikke korrekt.

WELCOME

You have made an excellent choice with the purchase of this quality NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S Light. The product has been manufactured to the highest standards of performance, design and quality. We hope you will enjoy the product.

Design by 365° NORTH

The beautiful Danish designed NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S have almost unlimited usage possibilities, both indoor and outdoor. NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S Light has built in light and is the obvious choice to be used on the terrace, balcony or everywhere indoor.

The light in the Lantern S Light is controlled at the bottom of the lantern.

Lantern S has built in lithium batteries and can be used both wireless and on the move.

WARNINGS

- This appliance is for household, indoor and outdoor use only
- The Lantern S is IP65 approved and can be used outdoor according to IP65 specifications
- The adapter is IP44 approved and can be used according to IP44 specifications. If used outdoor be sure to protect against water according to IP44 standard
- Please do not use or store the unit in high temperature or hazardous location
See the general specification

- Please do not submerge the unit into water, as this will ruin the product
- The unit comes with a rechargeable battery, so please do not throw or put it in a fire to avoid explosion
- The warranty for this product is invalid if the product has been tampered, repaired or modified with in any way
- If Lantern S is used without the jack from adapter inserted, remember to insert the included rubber plug into the Charger input to prevent water damage
- We recommend that the Lantern S is stored inside during winter time
- Silicone plug under base must be in place in order to keep water out

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Read, keep and follow all instructions
- Do not use the product for any purpose other than its intended use
- Do not charge the unit with other unsuitable AC/DC power adaptor, it may cause damage to the unit
- Stop using the unit and switch of the unit immediately, if you find any over- heating situation, strange noise and strange working performance during use
- Do not drop the unit on floor / ground, as the unit could be damaged and broken
- Do not use abrasive cleaning solvents to clean the unit. Use a damp cloth for wiping the product
- Do not place the unit in high temperature, as it will result in an explosion

WARRANTY AND COMPLAINT

In the event that the purchase you have made is faulty, please contact us on sales@nordicdluxx.dk for immediate assistance. Faulty product claims made within the warranty period will be repaired or replaced free of charge provided that you have satisfactory proof of purchase. Warranty period B2B 6 months, retail 2 years. However, be aware that the warranty will become null and void if the product is found to have been deliberately damaged, misused or disassembled. As the Lantern S is partly handmade small variations might occur in the surface structure and colour, this is normal and is not considered as a product failure. As for the leather strap small variations in colour and surface may occur, this is normal and is not considered as a product failure.

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:

- Indoor and outdoor use
- 2700 K LED Warm White and 2700K Candle light. 20.000 Hours lifetime
- Rechargeable Lithium battery
- Adapter for charging
- Long lasting fracture resistant LLDPE plastic
- Weather resistant
- UV resistant
- Operating temperature – 20 °C to 40 °C
- Water resistant IP65, adapter IP44
- Leather carry handle

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS:

Lantern S with light

- Diameter 10 cm
- Height 9 cm
- Weight 0,150 kg
- Adapter DC 5V/1A
- Rechargeable 500 mAh Lithium battery
- Light time app 40 hours in candle light mode
- Charging time up to 3 hours

USER GUIDE

Before use, please remember to tighten the stainless screws for the leather strap, as they can be loose after transport.

At the bottom of the Lantern S you will find a small button for turning on and off the light.

- Press once to turn on ordinary light
- Press twice to light the candle flame
- Press 3 times to turn off the Lantern S

IMPORTANT NOTICE: When using battery only and battery totally run out of power you need to charge the battery as specified hereafter before use in order not to decrease the lifetime of the battery.

HERZLICH WILLKOMMEN

Mit der NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S Light haben Sie eine ausgezeichnete Wahl getroffen. Das Produkt ist nach höchstens Leistungs-, Design- und Qualitätsstandards gefertigt. Wir hoffen, dass Sie viel Freude an Ihrem Produkt haben werden.

Design by 365° NORTH

Die Anwendungsmöglichkeiten der eleganten NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S in dänischem Design sind fast unendlich, sowohl im Außen- wie im Innenbereich. Die NORDIC D'LUXX Lantern S Light mit integrierter Beleuchtung eignet sich hervorragend für Terrassen, Balkons oder für den Innenbereich.

Das Licht in der Lantern S Light wird mit Hilfe eines Knopfes auf der Unterseite des Geräts gesteuert. Das Produkt hat eine integrierte Lithiumbatterie; das ermöglicht kabellosen Betrieb, z. B. unterwegs.

WARNUNGEN

- Dieses Gerät ist für den privaten Gebrauch im Innen- und Außenbereich konzipiert.
- Die Lantern S ist IP65-klassifiziert, Anwendung im Außenbereich gemäß IP65.
- Der Adapter ist IP44-klassifiziert, Anwendung gemäß IP44. Wird der Adapter außen verwendet, bitte sicherstellen, dass er gemäß IP44-Standard spritzwassergeschützt ist.
- Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht bei hohen Temperaturen – siehe allgemeine Spezifikationen.
- Die Garantie für dieses Produkt entfällt, wenn es in irgendeiner Weise manipuliert, repariert oder modifiziert worden ist.
- Wird die Lantern S ohne Adapter verwendet, stöpseln Sie bitte den mit gelieferten Gummistecker in die Ladebuchse, um das Eindringen von Wasser zu verhindern.

- Wir empfehlen, dass das Produkt innen überwintert.
- Damit das Gerät seine Wasserdichtigkeit behält, darf der Silikonpfropfen unten nicht entfernt werden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Lesen Sie die Anweisungen, folgen Sie ihnen und heben Sie sie für den späteren Gebrauch auf.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke als vorgesehen.
- Das Gerät darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Adapter aufgeladen werden, da andere Stromquellen das Produkt beschädigen können.
- Bei Überhitzung, Fremdgeräuschen oder reduzierter Leistung während des Gebrauchs soll der Gebrauch des Produkts unverzüglich eingestellt werden.
- Vermeiden Sie, dass das Gerät herunterfällt und dadurch beschädigt wird.
- Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung keine starken Reinigungsmittel. Wischen Sie das Produkt mit einem leicht feuchten Lappen ab.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit hohen Temperaturen auf und nicht in die Nähe von offenen Flammen. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr.

GARANTIE UND REKLAMATION

Ist das Produkt defekt, schreiben Sie bitte an sales@nordicdluxx.dk. Wir werden Ihnen umgehend helfen. Produkte, die innerhalb der Garantiezeit defekt werden, werden kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt. Voraussetzung ist ein Kaufbeleg. Die Garantiezeit BtB beträgt 6 Monate, Einzelhandel 2 Jahre. Bitte beachten Sie jedoch, dass die Garantie entfällt, falls sich herausstellt, dass das Produkt bewusst beschädigt, missbraucht oder zerlegt worden ist.

Da das Produkt teilweise in Handarbeit gefertigt worden ist, können kleine Variationen in der Oberfläche vorkommen.

Dies ist normal und ist kein Produktionsfehler. Das gleiche gilt für den Lederriemen, denn Farb- und Oberflächenvariationen können vorkommen. Sie sind normal und sind keine Produktionsfehler.

ALLGEMEINE SPEZIFIKATIONEN:

- Für den Gebrauch im Innen- und Außenbereich
- 2700K LED warmweiß und 2700K candle light. 20.000 Std. Lebensdauer
- Akku Lithiumbatterie
- Adapter zum Aufladen
- Bruchstabiler und langlebiger LLDPE-Kunststoff
- Witterungsbeständig
- UV-beständig
- Betriebstemperatur - 20° C bis 40° C
- Wasserdicht IP65, Adapter IP44
- Trageriemen aus Leder

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN:

Lantern S mit Beleuchtung

- Durchmesser 10 cm
- Höhe 9 cm
- Gewicht 0,150 kg
- Adapter DC 5V/1A
- 500 mAh Akku Lithiumbatterie
- Leuchtdauer ca. 40 Stunden mit candle light funktion
- Aufladen des Akkus 3 Stunden

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Bitte spannen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die rostfreien Schrauben am Lederriemen, da diese sich während des Transports gelöst haben können.

Laden Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme die Lantern S Light ca. 4 Stunden lang auf.

Auf der Unterseite der Lantern S befindet sich ein kleiner Knopf zur Beleuchtungssteuerung.

- 1 Mal drücken, um die normale Beleuchtung einzuschalten
- 2 Mal drücken, um Kerzenlicht einzuschalten
- 3 Mal drücken, um die Lantern S auszuschalten

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE: Wird die Lantern S ausschließlich batteriebetrieben verwendet und der Akku leerläuft, muss das Gerät vor erneuter Inbetriebnahme mindestens 3 Stunden lang aufladen. Bei Nichtbeachtung funktioniert die Beleuchtung eventuell nicht korrekt.

WELKOM

Met de aankoop van deze NORDIC D'LUXX Lantaarn S lamp heeft u een uitstekende keuze gemaakt. Het product is gefabriceerd volgens de hoogste normen van kwaliteit, ontwerp en prestatie. Wij hopen dat u veel plezier heeft met het product.

Design by 365° NORTH

De mogelijkheden voor deze mooie NORDIC D'LUXX Lantaarn S van Deens ontwerp zijn nagenoeg onbeperkt, zowel voor binnen als buiten. De NORDIC D'LUXX lantaarn S lamp heeft geïntegreerd licht en is de logische keuze voor het gebruik op het terras, balkon of op elke plek binnen.

Het licht in de lantaarn S lamp wordt onderop de lantaarn geregeld.

De lantaarn S heeft ingebouwde lithiumbatterijen en kan draadloos worden bediend en verplaatst.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

- Dit apparaat is enkel voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnen en buiten
- De lantaarn S is goedgekeurd overeenkomstig IP65 en kan buiten worden gebruikt volgens de IP65-specificaties
- De adapter is goedgekeurd overeenkomstig IP44 en kan worden gebruikt volgens de IP44-specificaties. Indien de lantaarn buiten wordt gebruikt, zorg dan dat hij beschermd wordt tegen water overeenkomstig de IP44-norm
- Gebruik het apparaat niet bij hoge temperaturen en bewaar het niet op gevaarlijke locaties. Zie de algemene specificatie
- Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water, omdat dit het apparaat onbruikbaar zal maken

- Het apparaat wordt met een oplaadbare batterij geleverd, dus werp of gooi het niet in het vuur om explosie te vermijden
- De garantie van dit product is ongeldig als hier op enigerlei wijze aan geknoeid is of als het gerepareerd of gewijzigd wordt
- Als de lantaarn S gebruikt wordt zonder dat de stekker van de adapter is ingestoken, zorg dan dat de bijgeleverde rubber stekker in de oplader steekt om schade door water te voorkomen
- We bevelen aan om de lantaarn S binnen te bewaren gedurende de winter
- De siliconen stekker moet goed op zijn plaats zitten onder de voet om het water te weren

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

- Lees en bewaar alle veiligheidsinstructies en volg deze op
- Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan waar het voor bedoeld is
- Gebruik het apparaat niet met een andere ongeschikte AC/DC-adapter. Dit kan het apparaat beschadigen
- Stop met het gebruik van het apparaat en schakel het onmiddellijk uit ingeval van een situatie van oververhitting, vreemd geluid of een eigenaardige prestatie tijdens het gebruik
- Laat het apparaat niet op de vloer/grond vallen want het kan beschadigd raken of breken
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakproducten om het product te reinigen. Gebruik een vochtige doek om het vuil af te vegen
- Plaats het apparaat niet op een plek met hoge temperaturen, omdat dit tot explosie zal leiden

GARANTIE EN KLACHTENPROCEDURE

In het geval dat u een defect ontdekt bij de aankoop van uw product, neem dan voor onmiddellijke assistentie contact met ons op via sales@nordicdluxx.dk. Klachten binnen de garantieperiode voor defecte producten zullen worden behandeld en het product zal gratis worden gerepareerd of vervangen,

op voorwaarde dat u een bewijs van aankoop van het product overlegt. Garantieperiode B2B 6 maanden, detailhandel 2 jaar. Wees er echter van bewust dat de garantie ongeldig wordt als het product met opzet beschadigd, onjuist gebruikt of uit elkaar gehaald is. Omdat de lantaarn S voor een deel met de hand is gemaakt, kunnen er kleine variaties optreden in de oppervlaktestructuur. Dit is normaal en wordt niet als een productfout gezien. Ook de leren band kan kleine variaties van kleur en oppervlakte tonen; dit is normaal en wordt niet als een productfout gezien.

ALGEMENE SPECIFICATIES:

- Gebruik binnen en buiten
- 2700 K LED-lamp warmwit en 2700K candle light. Levensduur 20.000 uur
- Oplaadbare lithiumbatterij
- Adapter voor opladen
- LLDPE-plastic langdurig resistent tegen breken
- Weersbestendig
- UV-bestendig
- Temperatuurbereik – 20 °C tot 40 °C
- Waterdicht IP65, adapter IP44
- Leren handvat om mee te dragen

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES:

Lantaarn S met lamp

- Diameter 10 cm
- Hoogte 9 cm
- Gewicht 0,150 kg
- Adapter DC 5V/1A
- Oplaadbare 500 mAh lithiumbatterij
- Lichtduur app 40 uur candle light
- Oplaadtijd tot 3 uur

GEBRUIKERSGIDS

Alvorens het product te gebruiken dient u de roestvrij stalen schroeven van de leren band goed te hebben aangedraaid.

Ze kunnen namelijk los gaan zitten tijdens het transport.

Onderop de lantaarn S ziet u een knopje om de lamp in en uit te schakelen.

- Druk eenmaal om gewoon licht in te schakelen
- Druk tweemaal om de kaarsvlam te laten branden
- Druk driemaal om de lantaarn S uit te schakelen

BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELING: Als de lamp alleen gebruikt wordt als hij op de batterij werkt, en de batterij leegloopt, dan moet u hem opladen zoals hierna wordt gespecificeerd, zodat de levensduur van de batterij niet minder wordt.

DISPOSAL



Batteries, electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) contain materials, parts and substances, which can be dangerous to the environment and harmful to human health if waste of electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) are not disposed of correctly.

Batteries, electrical and electronic equipment, which are marked with the WEEE logo (as shown on left) should not be thrown away with your household waste. Contact your Local Authority Waste Disposal Department, as they will be able to provide details of the recycling options available in your area.

Battery Safety:



Do not burn. Risk of explosion. Do not recharge non-recharge-able batteries.

If swallowed seek immediately medical advice. Ensure correct polarity. If not used for extended period remove battery.



The Packaging material is partly recyclable. Dispose of the packaging in an environmentally friendly way by bringing it to a public collection centre.

NORDIC D'LUXX[®]

LANTERN

Input: 5V/1A



RoHS

NORDIC D'LUXX

Volmersgade 6

DK-7100 Vejle

www.nordicdluxx.dk

sales@nordicdluxx.dk

Made in PRC. Batch number 1201